PURLIC UTILYTIES QOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALII‘(ﬁHIA

OMISSIN AAWISORY & QOMPLIANCE DIVISI(H RESLUTION NO. W-3546
Kater Utilities Branch Febrvary 21, 1991

RESOLUTION

(Res. W-3546) GRABAGIE WATER OQIMPANY (GC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PROCING
ADDITIONAL REVENUE OF $45,087 CR 25.26% IN 1991,
$1,523 R 0.67% TH 1992 AND $3,779 OR 1.66% IN 1993,

G, by draft advice letter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch)
on Septerber 11, 1990, requested authority under Section VI of General Order
96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to ircrease rates for
water service by $52,550 or 29.34% in 1991, $2,730 or 1.2% in 1992 and
$2,730 or 1.2% in 1933. After rawoving the effects of GIC’s user fee
surcharges which are not considered for rate making, GT’s request shows a
1991 gross revenue of $178,521 at present rates increasing to $230,507 at
proposed rates to produce a rate of return on rate base of 11.67%. G
presently serves 681 flat rate custarers and one metered custarer in the
unincorporated camunity of Graeagle ard vicinity, located approximately
twelve miles southwest of the City of Portola, Plumas County.

The present rates became effective on ltoverber 5, 1988, pursuant to
Camission becision (D.) 88-10-056, dated October 27,1988, which authorized
a gereral rate increase of $§22,113 or 14.3%.

The Branch made an independent analysis of GWC's sumrary of earnings.
Apperdix A shows GC's and Branch’s estimated suwmmary of earnings at
present, requested and adopted rates for test year 1991. 2Appendix A shows
differences in expenses and rate base,

The differences in estimates for operating expenses are in purchased power;
contract work; other plant maintenance; office supplies and expenses;
general expenses} regulatory camission expense; metering application
expense; depreciation expense; property taxes; and incae taxes.

The Branch’s estimate of purchased power is lower than GC's. The
difference between the Branch and GIC estimates of purchased power is due
to the different estimating methodologies used. GiC’s estimate is based on
the average recorded purchased power expense for 1987, 1988 and 1989,
escalated by 12% for inflation and 1% for custamer growth to test year 1991,
The Branch based its estimate on GiC’s average recorded power consurption
for 1987, 1988 and 1989, escalated by 1% for custorer growth to test year
1931. To this estimated power consunption, the Branch applied Plumas Sierra




Resolution Ho. W-3546

Rural Electric Cooperative'’s latest electric rates to arrive at its
purchased power estimate for test year 1991, Since increases in purchased
power are offsettable, an escalation for inflation is not appropriate for
this item.

Operation and maintenance of GiC’s system is providod under contract by
Graeagle Land and Water Campany (GL#C), which makes up the largest portion
of the contract work expense account, Contract work expenses also include
water testing costs and other small miscellaneous contracts for operation
and maintenance work mot done by GIAC. The Branch’s estimate of contract
work expenses is lower than GIC’s because of its lower estimate of employee
labor hours needed to perform the required work by GLHC personnel.

The Branch’s estimate of other plant maintenance is higher than G’s
because the Branch included propane costs which were transferred from the
office supplies and expenses category. Propane is used to run an emergency
generator at the systen's filter plant and its costs should be recorded in
t;e other plant maintepance account in conformance with the Uniform System
of Accounts. -

Most of the difference between the Branch’s and GC’s estimates of office
supplies and expenses is due to propane costs being transferred to other
plant maintenance, as addressed earlier in the other plant maintenance
discussion. The rest of the difference is due to the difference in
estimating methodologies used. GiC based its estimate on recorded 1989
expenses plus 1/3 of the difference between recorded 1988 and 1989 recorded
expenses escalated by 10% for inflation to test year 1991 without any
logical explanation. ‘The Branch based its estimate on the three year
average of recorded 1987 through 1989 figures escalated for inflation to
test year 1991. The Branch’s escalation factors were provided by the Energy
Evtgcoesign and Econcmics Branch of the Camission’s Division of Ratepayer
ates.

Both the Branch and GC based their estimates of general expenses on the
average of recorded 1985 through 1989 figures escalated for inflation to
test year 1991, The Branch’s estimate is lower than GC’s because the
escalation factors used by the Branch were lower.

G’s estimate of regulatory camission expense is the three year
amortization of $8,720 for the fee charged by its hired consultant to
prepare and process this rate increase request plus $2,120 which was the
difference between what was requested and what was adopted by the Camaission
in GIC’s last general rate increase (D.88-10-056, dated October 26, 1988).
The Branch conducted a detailed analysis into what a reasonable consultant
fee should be for the preparation of this rate increase request taking into
consideration the size and operational characteristics of the system, the
caplexity of the rate increase request and carparisons with similar charges
by consultants in other recent informal general rate increase proceedings.
Results of this analysis indicated $4,485 to be a reasonable consultant fee
for the preparation and processing of this rate increase request. GIU’s
request to include the $2,120 cost disallowed in D.88-10-056 is
inappropriate and not considered in the Branch’s estimate. Therefore, the
Branch’s estirate of requlatory camnission expense in the test year is its




Resolution Ho. W-3546

estimate of the rate increase preparation and processing cost of $4,485
amortized over three years.

G estimated a metering application expense of $2,860 or $17,194 amortized
over six years to recover costs it incwrred in a metering application
(A.88-09-033, filed September 15, 1988) which was decided in Comission

D. 90-06-030, dated June 6, 1930. This request for the recovery of costs
incurred in the past constitutes retroactive ratemaking which is contrary to
a long established Camission policy. The Branch, therefore, has mot
considered this expense in its metering application expense estimate.

Ordering Paragraph 1 of Camission D.$0-11-017, dated Noverber 9, 1990,
ordered GAC to carpensate Graeagle Property Owners Association (GQA) for
the costs it incurred while participating in the metering application
described above. The Brarch’s estimate includes the amount of carpensation,
in conformance with Section 1807 of the Public Utilities Code, which allows
GIC to recover this expense within one year of its payment. The Branch’s
recamended rate design is set such that the total ca“pensatlon paid to GPOA
by G will be recovered by the end of test year 1991.

Both the Branch and G used the straight-line-remaining-life met.ho:l of
determining depreciation with a carposite rate of 2.423. The Brarnch’s
éstimate is higher than RC's because the Branch estimated higher average

plant.

GX’s estimate of property taxes is based on the recorded 1989-90 property
tax bill escalated by 2% per year to the test year. The Branch'’s estimate

is based on the utility’s 1990-91 property tax bill adjusted to take into
account the additions made to utility plant in service in test year 1991,

Both the Branch’s and GiC’s incare tax estimates reflect the current rates
under the Federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state rates
for 1991, The difference in estimates js due to the differences in expense
ard rate base estimates,

The difference in rate base estimates is due to the differences in estimates
of utility plant, accumilated depreciation, advances and contributions.

The Branch’s estimate of utility plant in service is higher than GX'’s
because of a higher estimate of plant additions in test year 1991 based on
later information not available to G when it made its estimate ard an
inadvertent error made by G in its utility plant calculation.

The Branch’s estimate of accumilated depreciation is higher than GX's
kecause of its higher estimate of utility plant in sexvice,

The Brarch’s estimate of advances is lower than GiC’s because GIC did not
include 1989 refunds on advarces in its calculations.

The Brarnch’s estimate of contributions is lower than GIC’'s bezcause GC did
mot take into account 1989 depreciation of contributed plant in its
calculations,




Resolution MNo. ¥W-3546

- GAC’s draft advice letter requested rates which it estimated would produce a
return on rate base of 11.67% in 19%1. The Branch's recamended summary of
earnings would produce a rate of return of 11.00% at the Branch’s
recamended rates. This 11.00% rate of return is the high point of the
10.50% to 11.00% standard rate of retwrn range recamended by the Finance
Branch of the Camission Advisory and Carpliance Division for small, 100%
equity financed water utilities. With an 11.00% rate of return on rate
base, GC's capital structure would bet

Percentage Cost vid., Cost

Debt 37.1 10.00% 3.71%
62.9 11.59% 7.29%

Equity
Total Investrent 100.0 11.00%

The 11.59% rate of return on equity resulting from this capital structure
reasonably represents shareholder risk based on GX's size and operational

characteristics.

G also requested additional revenve increases of $2,730 or 1.2% in both
1992 and 1993 for attrition based on the rate of return change from its
estimated 1990 summary of earnings to its estimated 1991 summary of eammings
assuming no change in rates in 19%1. The Brarch recammends increases in
revenue for attrition of $1,523 or 0.67% in 1992 and $3,779 or 1.66% in 1933
based on the change in rate of return from its estimated test year 1991
sumary of earnings to an estimated 1992 summary of earmings assuming no
change in rates in 1932. The Branch'’s 1992 summary of earnings considered
custamer growth, proposed plant investment and expense escalation dve to
inflation. Also, the recamended attrition increase in 1992 takes into
account the removal of intervenor expenses allowed in 1991 to recover
carpensation paid Graeagle Property Os.mers Association for costs it incurred
while participating in metering A.88-09-033, explained earlier in the -
expenses discussion,

G was infonmed of the Branch’s differing views of expenses and rate base
and has stated that it accepts the Branch’s estimates,

A notice of the proposed rate ircrease and public meeting was mailed to each
customer on October 3, 1990. The Camission received eleven letters of
response, In addition to protesting the magnitude of the increase, the
responses included camplaints that GiC’s proposal to eliminate seasonal
rates was unfair to the seasonal custarers who utilized service for only
part of the year and should not have to pay the sare rate as year-around
custarers, that the Feather River Park Golf Course was not paying its fair
share for water use in the system and that ownership of water rights had not
been transferred to G in campliance with the Camission D,.893-07-012 which
authorized the incorporation of GIC. The Consurer Affairs Branch has
received two service camplaints against the utility over the last three
years. The camplaints were immediately taken care of by the utility with no

further probless.




Resolution MNo. W-3546

On October 24, 1990, a public meeting, attended by approximately 25 members
of the public, was held in GiC’'s service area. A Branch representative
conducted the meeting and GC’s consultant explained GIC’s request and
answered questions., The canplaints by custamers at the meet were the
same as the camplaints in the letters of response to the rate rease
motice discussed earlier. With regard to the elimination of seasonal rates,
the Branch representative explained that a water utility has a fundamental
obligation to stand ready to serve its custarers at all times and in doing
so incurs certain fixed costs. ‘These fixed costs, which make up most of a
water utility’s operational expenses, are independent of the costs to
deliver water and its recovery should be shared equally by each custamer.
Fixed costs include system maintenance expenses, customer accounting
expenses, insurance premiums, property taxes and depreciation expenses. The
Branch representative assured custarers who camnplained about the unfaimess
of the Feather River Park Golf Course water rates that the Branch would look
into the matter very carefully to insure that all rates are fair and
reasonable, The Branch representative informed custamers who were concermed
that water rights had not been transferred to G pursuant to D.89-07-012,
that the transfer has, in fact, taken place and GC owns the rights to the
water it provides to its custarmers. -

According to the State Department of Health Services, GIC meets all drinking
water standards currently in effect. There are no outstanding Commission

orders requiring system improvements.

Branch engineers conducted a field investigation of GC’s facilities and
service area on Septarber 18 ard 19, 19390. Visible portions of the water

system were inspected, utility books reviewed, custorers and campany
eployees interviewed and methods of operation checked. The investigation
indicated that service was satisfactory and that GiC’s system complies with
the requirements of the Conmission’s General Order 103 "Rules

Water Service Including Minimen Stardards for Design and Construction.*

G*'s conservation program consists of providing custamers with conservation
literature, reminders of water conservation on bills and constantly
patrolling the system looking for water wasters, G also informed the
Branch that it has an adequate water supply that has mot been adversely
impacted by the current drought situation. In view of this, the Branch
believes that no further conservation measures are necessary.

G currently has six rate schedules: Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service; Schedule ho. 2, Annual General Flat Rate Sexvice; Schedule Mo,
2S5, Seascnal General Flat Rate Service; Schedule Ho. 4, Private Fire
Protection Service; Schedule No. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Sexvice; ard
Schedule Ho. 6, Schedules of Rates on Land Owned by Graeagle Land and Water

Carmpany.

G provides metered service to one customer, The rates proposed by the
Branch in Schedule MNo. 1, General Metered Service, included in Appendix B,
were determined by increasing both the service charge and water consumption
rates by the system average increase adopted in this resolution.

Most of GC’s custarers are provided sexrvice under Schedule No. 2, Annual
General Flat Rate Service. The rates proposed by the Branch under this




Resolution Mo. W-3546

schedule, included in Appendix B, were detemmined by increasing each element
of the flat rate structure by the system average increase adopted in this
resolution. This proposed schedule also cancels the rates in the current
schedule for the Graeagle Golf Course and Feather River Park Golf Course.
The Graeagle Golf Course is no longer a custarer of the G system and the
Feather River Park Golf Course rate was transferred to tariff Schedule HNo.
25, Seasonal Flat Rate Service where it more appropriately belongs.

The Branch proposes that Schedule YNo. 4, Private Fire Protection Service
rates be increased by the system average increase adopted in this
resolution.

Section 2713 of the Public Utilities Code prohibits Comission regulated
water utilities from charging rates for public fire hydrant maintenance
without a formal agreement with a local five protection agency. G has a
firm contract with its local fire district, which has agreed to pay rates
set forth in Schedule Yo, 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service. The Branch,
therefore, recammernds that Schedule Mo. 5, Public Fire Hydrant Service, be
maintained and that its present rates be increased by the system average
increase adopted in this resolution. -

G proposes to eliminate tariff Schedule Mo. 25, Seasconal General Flat Rate
Service. This current schedule allows custamers to take service for the
suwmer season, March 15 through NHovember 14, At the recamended sumary of
earnings in Appendix A, 93% of GX’s revenues will go to cover its fixed
costs and only the remaining 7% covers variable water consumption costs. Of
GC's 681 custawers, 43 take service under the seasonal flat rate schedule,
Since such a large proportion of GiIC’s revenues (93%) must be used to
support the system whether its custorers are connected during the winter or
mot, and since only a relatively small nuber of custarers disconnect during
the winter, a strong case can be made that it is inequitable in this case to
allow seasonal custamers to pay an amount so much less than the fixed costs
of serving them. 1In this instance, seasonal custaners pay two-thinds of the
rate annual customers pay, so abolishing the seasonal schedule would result
in their rates increasing by more than twice the system average increase
that will be adopted. The Branch recamends that in this general rate case
the seasonal rate be increased to five-sixths of the annual rate. This
would considerably narrow (but not eliminate) the gap between seasonal
custorers’ rates and the fixed costs to serve them, but lessen the rate
shock which immediate full parity would bring. During the next general rate
case consideration should be given to eliminating the seasonal rate.

GC’'s Schedule lo. 6, Schedule of Rates on Land Owned by Graeagle Land and
vater Campany, is no longer valid in its present form. The Branch proposes
a new Schedule No. 6, which includes all flat rate customers, either
seasonal or annual, with service connections larger than 3/4-inch.

The Branch recamends that the Camission authorize an increase in gross
revenue of $45,087 or 25.26% in 1931 and additional increases of $1,523 or
0.67% in 1992 and $3,77% or 1.66% in 1993 for attrition. The increases
provide an 11.00% rate of return on rate base in each of the three years.




Resolution to. W-3546

At the Branch’s recamended rates for annual general flat rate customers
shown in Apperdix B, a residential customer’s anmial bill will increase from

$19.00 to $23.25 or 22 37% in 1991.

FINDINGS$

1. The Branch’s recamended sumary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recamended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be adopted,

3. The quantities {(Appendix F) used to develop the Branch’s recamendations
are reasonable and should be adopted

4. The rate increases authorized herein are justified and the resulting
rates are just and reasonable.

IT IS CRDERED THAT:

1. Anthority is granted under the Public Utilities Code Section 454 for
Graeagle Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the summary of
earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as

Appenil.ces A and B respectively and concurrently to cancel its presently
effective rate Schedule Ho. 1, Schedule Mo, 2, Schedule No. 2S5, Schedule MNo.
4, Schadule No. 5 and Schedule Ho. 6. Such filing shall ocoanply with General
Order 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the

date of filing.

2, On and after Hoverber 5, 1991, Graeagle Water Company is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate supportiryg workpapers, requesting
the step rate increases for 1932 included in Appendix C, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base adjusted to
reflect the rates then in effect ard nonmmal ratemaking ad;us'arents fram the
12-month period ending September 30, 1991, exceeds the rate of return found
reasonable in this case. This filing shall camply with General Order 96-A.
The requested step rates shall be reviewad by the Branch to determmine their
confomity with this order and shall go into effect upon such detemination
of conformity. Branch shall inform the Camission if it finds that the
proposed rates are not in accord with this resolution, and the Comission
may then modify the increase. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1992 or 40 days after filing, which ever
is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after their effective date,

3. On and after November 5, 1992, Graeagle Water Campany is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate supporting workpapers, requesting
the step rate increases for 1993 included in Apperdix D, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base adjusted to
reflect the rates then in effect and nommal ratemaking adjustments from the
12-month period ending September 30, 1892, exceeds the rate of return found
reasonable in this case. This filing shall comply with General Order 96-A.
The requested step rates shall be reviewed by the Brarch to determine their




Resolution Mo. W-3546

confomity with this order ard shall go into effect upon such determination
of conformity. Branch shall inform the Camission if it finds that the
proposed rates are not in accord with this resolution, and the Camission
may then modify the increase. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1993 or 40 days after filing, which ever
is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after their effective date.

4. Grasagle Water Coampany’s pro-foma calculations to justify its step-rate
increases in 1932 and 1993 shall caiply with the established procedures,
dated October 31, 1985, for calculating pro-forma rates of return.

5. This resolution {s effective today.
I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities

Camission at its regular meeting on February 21, 1991. The following
carmissioners approved it

Yo —

J. SHULMAN
Exetutive Director

PATRICIA M. ECKERT
President
G. MITCHELL, WILK
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Comnissioners

1 abstain.
DANIEL ¥M. FESSLER
Commissioner

I abstain.
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY
Commissioner




APPENDIX A
Graeagle Water Corpany

SRLIARY OF FARNINGS
Test Year 1991

Utility FEstimated :  Branch Estimated ¢
Present ¢
Iten Rates

Operating Revenue

Flat Rate $166,921 $216,030 $166,921 $216,030

Metered 4,344 5,566 4,344 5,566 5,317

Private Fire 590 763 590 763 722

Public Fire 4,666 6,048 4,666 6,048 5,709

Other 2,000 2,500 2,000 2,500 2,500
Total Revenue 178,521 230,907 178,521 230,907 223,608

COperating Pxpenses

Purchased Power 4,180 4,180 3,749 3,749 - 3,749
COther Volure Related 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160
Materials 3,860 3,860 3,860 3,860 3,860
Contract Work 43,500 43,500 42,318 42,318 42,318
Transportation 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Other Plant Maint, 220 220 1,109 1,169 1,109
Office Salaries 28,860 28,860 28,860 28,860 28,860
Managerment Salaries 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
Ooffice Suppl. & Bxp. 5,470 5,470 4,501 4,501 4,501
Professional Services 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420
Insurance 10,700 10,700 10,700 10,700 10,700
General Expenses 4,710 4,710 4,594 4,594 4,594
Requlatory Com. Exp. 3,610 3,610 1,495 1.495 1,495
Metering Appl. Exp. 2,860 2,860 2,231 2,231 2,231

Subtotal 128,550 128,550 123,997 123,997 123,997

Depreciation 21,460 21,460 21,838 21,838 21,838
Property Taxes 7,880 7,880 6,693 6,693 6,693
Inoome Taxes 430 12,290 1,610 13,720 11,740

Total Deductions 158,320 170,180 154,138 166,248 164,268

Net Revenue 20,201 60,727 24,383 64,659 59,340

Rate Base
Average Plant 990,570 990,570 997,568 997,568 997,568

Average Dep. Reserve 292,240 292,240 292,323 292,323 292,323
Net Plant 698,330 698,330 705,245 705,245 705,245

Less Advances 97,470 97,470 87,228 87,228 87,228
Contributions 81,060 81,060 79,172 79,172 79,172

Mat’l. & Supplies 735 735 735 735 735
Rate Base 520,535 520,535 539,580 539,580 539,580
Rate of Return 3.88%  11.67% 4.52%  11.98% 11.00%




Resolution o, W-3546

APFPFNDIX B
Page 1

Schedule Ho. 1
GENFRAL METERFD SERVICE

4

APPLICABIIITY

Applicable to all metered water furmished,
TERRITORY
The unincorporated commnity of Graeagle, and vicinity located
arproximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola,
Plumas County.
RATES
Quantity Charge
Al]. ‘mtet-'mrlm w. ftl...lli.l.l.ll....li $ 0.80 (I)

Service Charge Per Meter Per Month

For 5/8X3/4"i]’d1mter-.-n.asoan.ouooonnenoo- $11-63 (I)
. For 3/4—indlmeter.......-....-.......... 12.79

FOI‘ l-ifﬁlmter........-...........--. 17044

FO].‘ l"l/z—i]ﬁlmtern-aonc.aao..ou-o-..o..o 23.25

For 2"1“\mtern.n-.-onac..oano----o-n 31.33

FOI‘ J-intjll’reter......--......--....n. 58006

For 4-indlmEEter....................... 78.93

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve e, vhich is
applicable to all metered service and to which Is added

the monthly charge comuted at the Quantity Rates.
SPECIAL COHDITIONS

(D)
1. The established billing cycle for service is every two months. (N)

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on ()
Schedule Ho. UF. (H)




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX B
Page 2
Schedule Ho. 2
GENERAYL, FIAT RATE SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished on an anmual
basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated ocommunity of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola,
Plumas County.

RATES
Per Service

Per Year

1. For a single-family residence,
business establishment, or
manager’s quarters of a motel,

or trailer park, including
pmn.is%l.......l...l.....lll..l.“l.....l..ll‘. $ 279-%

For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same service connection:

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
ammtiasll.‘lil....ll.ll.lll..‘.l“‘.l

{2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities

a‘ly.ll.!lll..l..lll.‘lll'..l..lll‘.l..‘ll'l

SPECIAL OQNDITIONS

1. The foregolrng flat rates apply to service connections not
Yarger than 3/4-inch in diameter,

2. The established billing cycle for service is every two months,

3. all bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule NHo. UF.




Resolution lo. W-3546

APPENDIX B
Page 3

Schedule Ho. 28
SEASOHAL, FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Arplicable to all flat rate water service furmished on a seasonal
basis.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated comminity of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Portola,

Plumas County.
RATES Per Service Per Season

1. For a single-family residence,
business establishment, or

manager’s quarters of a motel
or trailer park, including !

prani%l..l.l.l.‘ll..ll..l.‘l.ll‘.l.ll..lll.l.l $ 232‘50

For additional buildings on the
same premises and served from the
same service oconnection:

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
ammtias‘..l...‘....'l..l.l.‘.......ll

(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities
mly.ll.’.l..l..llllllll..‘llll..l‘l‘..ﬂllil 48.95

(3) each trailer facility
withmttial pllﬂrbiml.l.l.l.l.l'....ll..‘.l 34.26

3! Feauler River mrk &)lf mllsel.‘lll..ll..l.ll. 3875.21 (L)
SPECIAL OOHDITIONS

1. The foregoing flat rates apply to service connections not larger
than 3/4-inch in diameter, with the exception of the Golf Course.

2. The established billing cycle for service is every two months,

3. The seasomal service charge applies to service during the 8-month
period comrencing March 16 and ending November 15.

4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on
Schedule No. UF,




Resolution Ho. W-3546

APPENDIX B
Page 4

Schedule Ho. 4
FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furmished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY
The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
arproximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Fortola,
Plumas County,

RATE
Per Month

For each of diameter of service connection .iv.ccvve. $ 2.45

SPECIAL OONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service shall be Installed by the utility and
the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject
to refurd.

The minirum diameter for fire protection service shall be four
inches, and the maximm diameter shall not be more than the
diareter of the main to which the service is connected.

If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does

not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be
served, then a service main from the nearest existing main of
adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility and the cost
paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which
no oconnections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed
and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the
utility, and are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility.
The utility may install the standard detector type meter approved
by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft,
leakage or waste of water and the cost paid by the applicant.

Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

(continued)




Resolution NHo. W-3546

APFENDIX B
Page 5
Scheclule Ho. 4
(continued)

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

5. The utility will supply only such watér at such pressure as
may be available from time to time as a result of its normal
operation of the system.

6. The established billing cycle for service is every two months. (HN)

7. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on (N)
Schedule No. UF, (X




Resolution Mo. W-3546

APPENDIX B
Page 6

Schedule Ho. 5
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTIONH SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to minicipalities,
duly organized or incorporated fire districts of other political
subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY
‘The unincorporated commnity of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles soutiwest of the city of Portola,
Plumas County.

RATE
Per Month

FOI' ead]h)ﬁrant (RN N R RN N N NN R NN NN NN $6061 ‘I)
SPECIAL, OOHDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges shall be made at the quantity rate under Schedule No. 1,
General Metered Service.

Relocation of any fire h t shall be at the expense of the
party requesting relocation.

Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utility’s distribution
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate
public authority. Such authorization shall designate the specific
location at which each is to be installed,

The utility will su;ieéy only such water at such pressure as may
time to

be available from t as a result of its normal operation

of the systen.
The established billing cycle for service is every two months.  (N)

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on {N)
Schedule Ho. UF. {t)




-- Recsnlution Ho. W-1R4AR

Resolution Mo. W-3546

APPEYDIX B
Page 7

Schedule Ho. 6
FIAT RATES OH OOIHECTIONHS TARGER THAN 3/4 INCH

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnishéed by connections
larger than 3/4-inch.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Graeagle, and vicinity located
approximately 12 miles southwest of the city of Fortola,
Plumas County.

RATES Per Service Connection
Per Year
aAnmsal Seasonal

1" SEIVice-.-..o..u-..-;.--.--....-.-.-.--o-- $379.56 $253.04

11/2" Servi&l...l.l.Il.“......‘l‘l..‘.l..l $580.95 $387l50

2“ SelVice....u.-........-..-..-..-.....-... $805¢53 $537.02
4"Ser‘lioe.......“.........“....u.....--.. $1456.23 $970¢82

Any additional connections to the above listed 1" or larger
oconnections will be charged at the following rates.

(@)} each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
amtim.ll...l.ll.l.....l.llllll. $116.74 $ 97.28

(b) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities
mly'll.l...il..'l.lll'....l.'ll‘l.ll..l $ 58.74 s 48.95

each traller facility
Hiulmrtial pl\mbh’g...--.-..n.....u. $ 41.12 $ 34-26




Resolution No. W-3546

APPINDIX C
Page 1

Fach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by fil a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

RATES
ouantity charge
All water, per 100 cd. fticsiivessireasanesss $§ 0.01

Service Charge Per Meter Per Month

«»
°

For5/8}(3/4-11101'1mter....--.............-...
For 3/4—ird]mteraooc.o.a.aaooa-.-n-a.--
FOI‘ l-j.l'ﬂ‘lteter....a-.-.---oc-........
For l-l/z-ild]mter..-.n..-...-‘-ooncno-.n
For 2-inchr'eter.....-.............-...
FOI‘ 3-irdlmter-.coiatcanonnsi.ononoto
For 4—ird]mterll.l.‘ll‘.llll.l‘.l.‘.‘

Y

SuR2E88

O0.00.0Q




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX C
Page 2

Each of the following increases in rates may bée put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwisé be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

Schedule No. 2
GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

1. For a single-fanily residence,
business establishment, or
ranager’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including i
prmi‘h%‘ii‘l‘..l.i.llilI.i.l.l.‘.‘l.l.l‘.lll‘.. $1l88

For additional buildings on the
sare premises and served fron the
sarme service connection:

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
AcomOdAt IONS, ssetssessrssceensssrsssnsasss

{(2) each hotel or rotel roon
with bathroon facilities

mly.l.l..llldll...l.“l....l..lll'...lll‘ll




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX C
Page 3

Schechule Ho. 2S

Each of the follovwing increases in rates ray be put into effect on the
indlcated date by fil a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

SEASONAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

Per Service Per Year
Surmer Season March 15
Through Hoverber 14

1. For a sirgle-fanily residence,
business establishment, or
manager’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including
pmﬁi%...llll..l‘.llll.'.l.l....‘..l.......... $1.57

2. ¥For adrhtlonal buildings on the
sane premlses and served from the
same service oonnectlon‘

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
ammatiofs..ocncaouoo.n..ln-n-.o.aot-ni.

(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroon facilities

aﬂy...Cl..i...!ll..l.l.l....l.l.ll.l.l..l..

(3) each trailer facility
“‘iﬁ‘ mxtial plw?bimlI..l.‘.l‘.....l..l....

3. Feather River Park Golf COUrSC.secisesnsesssosns




Resolution Ho. W-3546

APPENDIX C
Page 4

Fach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by fil a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

Schedule No. 4
FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTIOH SERVICE

Per Month

For each of diameter of service connection ievssssee 8§ 0.02




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX C
Page 5

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into éffect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schédule which adds the appropriate
imreasetoﬁxeratehhdrvmldothemlsebe in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIiRE PROTECTION SERVICE

RATE
Per Month

For each hyd.rant SessEa s ERsRN B bbb anssbbbasasanae $ 0.04




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX C
Page 6
Fach of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the

indicated date by fil a rate schedule vhich adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would othervise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-92

Schechule No. 6
FLIAT RATES Ol OONNECTIONS TARGER THAN 3/4 INCH

Per Service Connection
Per Year
Annual  Seasonal

1" Selvi%;l.l!o‘l“nlo.llnlnio.-l.lo.nb.‘l.o 2.56 1.71

$
11/2“ SeIVice...........a.o....aa.---n....-. $ 3.92 2.61
$

2“ Se-r‘!i(:e-..ni.l-ollo..oa‘..-b.loin.ali.l..l 5.43 3.62

4" SeI'ViCQ..oo‘....-......-o---a-..;.o-ooa..- $ 9!83 6'55

Any additional connections to the above listed 1" or larger
connections will be charged at the following rates.

(a) each residence, cabin, or
tratler with housekeeping
ammatias.‘ll"..l...l‘ll‘...".l.l s 0‘79 $

{(b) each hotel or motel room
with bathroan facilities
aﬂy'l..l‘..l..l...‘l.l‘ll..lll.ﬁ..l..l‘ $ 0040 $

each trailer facility
with partial plurbing..iecescessasseseses $ 0,28 $

(E2D OF APPENDIX C)




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX D
Page 1

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate vhich would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-93

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

RATES
Quantity Charge
All h’ater'mrlooml ftl..ll.“.'l..l...ll‘ $ 0‘01

Service Charge Per Meter Per Month

FOI‘ 5/8)!3/4-inchmter..-...o.-.-..-.-..u..o $ 0-20
For 3/4-ind’]R‘eter.......ﬁ.............-. 0-22
For l-inchmter.....--...........-.... 0.29
For 1-'1/2-ind'1mt&r..-..o.....-.-......... 0;39
FOI‘ 2"'i]dlmter.otln--nn.tc.-n..-ton.n 0-53
FOr 3—mmterl-..‘ll'.l...l..l.l..l. 0.98
For 4-ird'l]T'eteroa.no--aano.....--o.-os 1.33




Resolution No, W-3546

APPINDIX D
Page 2

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

“ Effective pate
1-1-93

Schedule Ho. 2
GENERAL, FIAT RATE SERVICE

1. For a single~family residence,
business establishrent, or
manager's quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including

pmnl..l.“.‘..l..ll‘.....ll.li.ll‘.‘lll‘.l

For additional buildings on the
sarme prenises and served fron the

. sare service connection:

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
amojatia‘s.l.li...l..l‘....l.ll..l.lll.l

(2) each hotel or motel roon
with bathroon facilities

(xlly.l.l.tl..0...-i.all..lltil.c.lloinctllii




Resolution No, W-3546

APPENDIX D
Page 3

Schecule No. 28

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-93

SEASONAL, FIAT RATE SFRVICE

Per Service Per Year
Sumer Season March 15
Throxth Noverber 14

1. For a single-family residence,
business establishment, or
manager’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including .
prer;.\is%ll‘.l.‘.‘..Il.“‘...l..‘l.ll'll......l.. $ 3093

2. For additional buildings on the
sane premises and served from the
same service connectiont

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
amtia}s.‘l....ll..llill..llil.llll...

{2) each hotel or rotel room
with bathroon facilities

orlly.lollocl-onl.illlO...Ol‘l‘ol..lllaltl‘ll

(3) each trailer facility
With m.ttial pl\.BTbirKJ..a-o-.c.a.......-uo--

3. Feather River Park GOIf COUYSC..eseessscssssesrs




Resolution No, W-3546

APPENDIX D
Page 4

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by fil a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-93

Scheduleé Ho. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SFRVICE

RATE
Per Month
For each inch of diarmeter of sérvice connection...... $ 0.04




Resolution No, W-3546

APPENDIX D
Page 5

Each of the following increases inra‘wsma}'bepxt into effect on the
indicated date by fil a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-93

Schedule No. 5
FUEBLIC FIRE PRUTECTION SERVICE

RATE
Fer Month

FOI' ead] h)'drant 'EEEEEEEEEREE RN NN N NI NN NN $ 0.11




Resolution No. W-3546

APPENDIX D
Page 6

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the
indicated date by fii a rate schedule which adds the appropriate
increase to the rate vhich would otherwise be in effect on that date.

Effective Date
1-1-93

Schédule No. 6
FIAT RATES OH OOIXECTIONS TARGFR THAM 3/4 INCH

Per Service Connection
FPer Year
Anmial  Seasonal

1M SeIVICE. cteetirsatnsneascenscnsnsasassassss $ 6.42 $§ 4,28
1 1/2" SeIVICe.citvtritaronsostssssssissenses $ 9.82 $ 6.55
2" BerVICE. siiiiiiisitrasensscitsnsinsenceses  $13.61 $ 9,08
A" SerVICE.aiisititresesssesssrriosscaensesss  $ 24,61  $ 16,41

Any additional oonnections to the above listed 1" or larger
connections will be charged at the following rates.

(a) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping
aOCCi'J?OdatiOfS....-....--.ou.--.....u. $ 1097

(b} each hotel or notel roonm
with bathroon facilities
a\ly...lIblll‘l.l...l.l..l..ll..Ill‘.l.ll $ 0‘99 $ 0!83

each trailer facility
with partial plumbing.eessssicesssvesess $ 0.70 $ 0.60

(END OF APPENDIX D)




Resolution No. W-3546
APPENDIX E
OPARTISOH OF RATES

: _{". A conparison of the present ‘and Branch’s recamended rates is shown below:

FIAT RATE SERVICE

Per Connection Per Month
Present Reoammended Percent
Rates Rates Increase

1. For a single-family residence,
business establishrent, or
manager’s quarters of a motel,
or trailer park, including :
premis%................................. $19-00 $23a25 22.37%

For additional huildings on the
same prenises and sexrved from
the same service connection

(1) each residence, cabin, or
trailer with housekeeping . .
ammtias.ll...‘.lllll.I.‘l..l‘. $ 7-95 $ 9!73 22.37%

{(2) each hotel or motel room
with bathroom facilities
mlyll.‘..l...l...‘0..‘..“‘..".... $4-00 $4.90 22.37%




Resolution No. W-3546

Apperdix F
Page 1

Graeagle Water Corpany

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
Test Year 1991

Expenses:

1. Purchased power
Vendor Plimas Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative
Schedule A-1
Effective Date March 1, 1990

Energy Charge, per Kwh $0.0695

Consurption, Xh 38,521

Total Cost 34,018
2. Purchased water

3.

Residential
Hon-Residential
Private Fire
Public Fire

Metered Rate
5/8x3/4-inch meter
3/4-inch reter
1-inch meter
1-1/2~-inch reter
2-inch reter
3-inch meter
4-inch reter

OmMOOQOOO




Resolution No. W-3546

-
[
]

L4

APPENDIX F
Page 2

Graeagle Water Corpany

ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS
Test Year 199}

State Federal
Iten Tax Tax

Operating Revenue $223,608 $223,608

O & M Expenses $123,997 $123,997
Taxes Other Than Incame $6,693 $6,693
Depreciation $21,838 $21,838
Interest $19,820 $19,820

Taxable Income for State Tax $51,260
State Tax $4,767 64,767

Taxable Incore for FIT $46,493 -
Federal Income Tax On first $50,000 15% $6,974
On next $25,000 25% 0
Over $75,000 34% 0
$6,974

$11,741

(END OF APPENDIX F)




